
Introducing

Fontaine®  Fifth Wheel 
No-Slack® II 
Rebuild Kit
Fontaine Parts Connection has done 
it again! Now rebuilds are less 
expensive and easier than ever!
A complete rebuild kit

• 7 kits combined in one – saves money

• Get everything you need in one trip– saves time
and money

The box isn’t just a box

• Complete instructions for disassembly and
reassembly – don’t waste time wondering what to do

•	QR code links to instructional video – have 
questions answered and repair with 
confidence	

• Parts are arranged in the sequence you need
them – the part you need is within reach

Multiple models serviced

• Rebuild any left hand release 6000, 7000, 7000 Clean Connect
or Ultra NT with one kit – always have the kit you need

• Reduces inventory – easier repair planning

Genuine Fontaine Parts

• Choose the parts Fontaine engineers choose

• You specified Fontaine Fifth Wheels for a good reason...
keep it Fontaine

• Keep all the benefits of No-Slack® II technology

For use with all left hand release 6000, 7000, 7000 Clean Connect 
and No-Slack® NT top plates

Part number: KIT-RX-67NTL
Kit does not include bracket pins or bushings.

  ©2014 Fontaine Fifth Wheel • LT-185 • 02/14

www.fifthwheel.com • 800-874-9780

Item
 No.     Description Part Number     Quan.

 Flat Washer, 1/2” I.D. 1-3/8” O.D.,  
 Plain

 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2” -13 x 1-1/2 BLT-302-13 1
 Grade 5

 Pull Handle  PUL-6000L 1

 Secondary Lock  LAT-6000L 1

 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2” -13 x 1-3/4”,  BLT-302-14 1
 Grade 5

 Bumper  BPR-6000* 1

 Operating Handle  OPR-6000 1

 Timer  TMR-6000L 1

 Hair Pin Cotter   PIN-336-1 1

 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2" - 13 x 2-1/4",  BLT-302-67 1 
 Grade 5

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

18

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

18

NO-SLACK®II ASSEMBLY 

Before rebuilding the assembly, check to make sure that there are no cracks 
in the cross members or other components. Also check bracket pin holes 
to ensure they are not worn oversize (pins should fit snugly). Under no 
circumstances should a fifth wheel be repaired or used if any component 
(cross member, saddle bearing, etc.) is cracked. 

Step 3: Unbolt and remove 
the bumper from the 
operating handle.

Step 3: Insert the operating 
handle (Item Number 23) and 
bolt to the pivot mount. Use 
the provided bolt, lock nut, 2 
washers, hairpin cotter and 
the bushing supplied in the 
kit (Item Numbers 26, 25, 17, 
13, 9). Note the orientation of 
the bolt. The bushing used in 
this step is the largest of the 
three bushings in the bag.

Step 2: Unbolt and remove 
the secondary lock from the 
operating handle.

Step 2: Insert the timer 
(Item Number 24) and 
the timer spring (Item 
Number 11).

Step 1: Remove the sec-
ondary lock spring and the 
bumper spring. Remove the 
pull handle cotter pin and 
washer then, slide out the 
pull handle.

Step 1: Always assemble 
the parts around a 2” 
kingpin or a 2” diameter 
shaft. Insert the jaw first 
and then the wedge below it 
(Item Number 12). Grease 
the jaw and wedge on the 
top and bottom.

Step 4: Unbolt the 
operating handle from 
the pivot mount and 
remove.

Step 4: Install the bumper (Item Number 22) and 
bolt to the operating handle. Use the bolt, 2 washers, 
lock nut and the bushing supplied in the kit (Item 
Numbers 21, 17, 10, 9). Note the orientation of the 
bolt. The bushing used in this step is the smallest 
of the three bushings in the bag. After installing the 
bumper, check to make sure that it can pivot freely.

Step 7: Pull out the 
cotter pin and then 
unscrew the rod from 
the wedge stop nut. 
Remove the wedge  
stop rod. 

Step 7: Install the wedge stop rod (Item Number 4). 
Use the wedge stop rod nut and spring, as well as the 
2 washers and a cotter pin (Item Numbers 1, 2, 3, 5). 
Note that the spring is placed between the 2 washers 
and the cotter pin is inserted through the rod behind 
the first washer. The rod is then screwed into the nut. 
Close the fifth wheel several times with a standard 2” 
kingpin tool. With the lock closed, adjust the wedge 
stop rod so that the end is 1/4 inch from the wedge. 

Step 5: Remove the 
timer spring and the 
timer.

Step 5: Install the secondary lock (Item Number 
20) and bolt to the operating handle. Use the bolt, 
2 washers, lock nut and bushing supplied in the 
repair kit (Item Numbers 18, 17, 13, 9). Note the 
orientation of the bolt. The bushing used in this 
step is the medium sized bushing of the three in 
the bag. 

Step 6: Remove the 
jaw and wedge.

Step 6: Install the pull handle (Item Number 19). 
Use the washer and cotter pin supplied in the 
repair kit (Item Numbers 17, 5). Attach the handle 
spring (Item Number 7) to the secondary lock 
and the bumper spring (Item Number 6) to the 
bumper. These springs are supplied in the repair 
kit. Now open and close the wheel to ensure that it 
works properly. Ensure the fifth wheel is properly 
lubricated before opening and closing the wheel. 

NO-SLACK®II DISASSEMBLY  

All parts are to be discarded after disassembly. Degrease fifth wheel before 
installing new For 6000, 7000, & Ultra NT Series fifth wheels (procedures 
are the same). Refer to exploded view of assembly to identify item numbers 
and parts. Caution: Always wear safety glasses and do not stand directly 
over parts while disassembling or assembling wheel. 

Tools Required: 1-1/16 inch wrench (wedge stop rod)
3/4 wrench and socket (bolts)
Pliers (cotter pins)

Item
 No.     Description Part Number     Quan.

 Wedge Stop Rod Nut  NUT-319 12 1

  Flat Washer, 5/8", Plain   WSH-304-5 2

 Wedge Stop Rod Spring  SPR-317 1

 Wedge Stop Rod **  ROD-1108 1

 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1”  PIN-165 2

 Bumper Spring SPR-374 1

 Handle Spring  SPR-338 1

 Bushing, 5/16”  BSH-629 1

 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13, Grade “C”   NUT-303-9 3

 Bushing BSH-1225 1

 Timer Spring  CD-SPR-236 1

 Step Jaw and Wedge Set WED-6000L 1

 Bushing, 7/16”  BSH-115 1

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

18

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

18

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

18

NO-SLACK®II PARTS LIST 

Scan on your smart-
phone or tablet to view 

rebuild video!

LT-103 rebuild 9X25.indd   1 4/10/13   1:06 PM




